
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 5 June 2017 at 2.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms R Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 

1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 To note that Mrs A Wright CC was nominated as Chairman elect to the Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council held on 17 May 2017. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Quarter 4 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

11.  
  

Young Carers.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

12.  
  

Extended Free Childcare Entitlement.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 11 September at 
1.30pm. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 6 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Lewis and Mr Perry. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC – Cabinet Lead Member. 
 

51. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

52. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

53. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions have been received under Standing 
Order 7 (3) and 7 (5). 
 

54. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

55. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Mr O’Shea declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as his daughter 
worked in a school nursery. 
 
Dr Eynon declared an interest in Item 9 as a salaried GP and a volunteer at Ashmount 
School. 
 

56. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whips. 
 

57. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

58. Ofsted Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning 
the outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection of children social care services in 
Leicestershire and an Action Plan prepared to address the recommendation contained 
with the Ofsted report. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 8, is filed with these 
minutes. 

In response to questions and comments made by members of the Committee, the 
Director and Cabinet Lead Member advised as 
[...]
rshire and Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Board in relation to children safeguarding be supported. 

60. Fostering and Adoption - Details on Adoption Placement Breakdown, Pressures in the 
LAC System and the Future Strategy for Fostering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families concerning 
an update on adoption placement breakdowns, the pressures in the Looked after 
Children Service and the future strategy for fostering. A copy of the report, marked 
Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes. 

In the ensuing discussion the following points were made:- 

Adoption 

a) The Service had recently begun a recruitment exercise given the increase in the 

number of children seeking adoption;  

b) Whilst the Service was required to provide support to adoptive parents for a period 

of three years where necessary such support was available beyond the three 

years; 

Looked After Children 

c) The increase in the numbers of looked after children were increasing pressures 

but the Service had responded to the challenges this posed. The Ofsted inspection 

findings were that the placements for children looked after were good ; 

d) Care leavers were supported and monitored and further information would be 

provided in the next update to members; 

 

 

 

8



 
 

 

Fostering 

e) The increase in the number of looked after children and the impending retirement 

of some 60 foster carers meant that the Service was now looking to recruit 

approximately 200 new foster carers over the next four years. A marketing 

campaign had been agreed to raise awareness and there were targeted 

recruitment campaigns being undertaken. The level of interest had been high and 

in the current year 26 applicants had been approved by the Panel against a target 

of 31; 

f) Foster care was seen as a more appropriate form of care as opposed to 

institutional care and provided greater scope for finding good placements for 

children; 

g) Recently ther
[...]
is for the distribution of the High 
Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) in 2018/19. A copy of the report, 
marked Agenda Item 8, is filed with these minutes. 

 

9



 
 

 

The Cabinet Lead Member advised the Committee that the F40 Group were not in favour 
of the proposals outlined in the consultation document even though a number of them 
would benefit. Leicestershire would see no overall benefit and most schools would be 
adversely affected. He advised that whilst a robust response would be made to the 
Government he did not hold out much hope for a significant change to the proposals now 
outlined. 

A number of members expressed concerns at the impact that the proposals would have 
on Leicestershire Schools who were already amongst the lowest funded in the country 
and the potential risk to the viability of small schools.  

Some members of the Committee expressed their concern at the use of the word 
‘disproportionate’ in recommendation (b) (iii) and suggested this be deleted. 

It was moved by Mr Snartt and seconded by Mr O’Shea:- 

That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the proposed response to the 
consultation as set out in the report and the appendices thereto’ 

The motion was put and carried, five members voting for the motion, no members voting 
against and with five members abstaining. 

62. Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which 
provided an update on the Children and Families Service performance and the end of 
quarter 3 of 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 12, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Mr Perry, a co-opted member of the 
Committee who was unable to attend the meeting today had asked a question about why 
the Ofsted inspection outcomes for schools were above average when attainment at 
some key stages were below average. A written response had been produced and tabled 
at the meeting, and a copy filed with these minutes. 

Members were advised that the figures shown in paragraph 10 of the report were the 
most up to date and these superseded the figures in the appendix to the report. A revised 
appendix would be circulated to members.  

Replying to questions from members, the Director advised:- 

a) Whilst he did not think there would be a significant difference in the performance of 

maintained schools against those that were academies such information could be 

provided to members if required; 

b) Given the cohort of children in residential care is quite low a national project is 

underway to look into the academic performance of such children and its findings 

were due soon; 

c) The early years strategy currently under development would reference the 

importance of physical activity as an important contributor to improving educational 

performance as well as promoting health and wellbeing. 

RESOLVED:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

63. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on the 5th June 2017 
at 1.30pm. 
 
 
 
11.00-12.50 
13.30-15.05                 Chairman 
6th March 2017 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 5 JUNE 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES 

 

QUARTER 4 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 

an update of the Children and Families Service performance at the end of quarter 
4 of 2016/17. 
 

Background 

 
2. The report is based on the set of performance measures aligned with the Council 

Corporate Strategy to 2017/18. The overall performance dashboard is attached in 
two parts Appendix A and Appendix B. Additional information and supporting 
dashboards are also attached covering:  

 

 Appendix C  supports the 
[...]
by national levels. 

 
10. The percentage of Care Leavers in Suitable Accommodation was 91.8%. This 

places Leicestershire in the top quartile of local authorities using available 
comparisons. Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training was 51.8%. 
This is was in the second quartile by comparison.  

 
11. There were 70 Child Sexual Exploitation referrals in Leicestershire during quarter 

4. This is 5 more than quarter 3.  
 

Supporting Leicestershire Families and Early Help 
 
12. A total of 7,724 individuals accessed Early Help services during quarter 4. This is 

a significant increase of 600 compared to quarter 3. This was mainly driven by an 
increase in individuals visiting children’s centres, which rose by 640 compared to 
the previous quarter. 

 
13. The number of families receiving targeted Early Help during the quarter was 893 

and the number of individuals was 2,279. This includes family members and 
individuals supported through Supporting Leicestershire Families and the 
Children’s Centre Programme. 

 
14. The Payment By Results (PBR) claim increased to 705, 25.4% of the overall 

target. The PBR target runs over four years until 2020. Progress will not be linear 
due to claim periods and long term work yielding results later.  

 
15.  20 Early Help cases were stepped up to Social Care. This is the same as the 

quarter 3. 
 
 
 
 

14



 

 

 
Children and young people have their health, wellbeing and life chances 
improved  
 
Health and wellbeing 
 
16. The percentage of ‘Children in Care who have had an annual health assessment’ 

within the last 12 months is 67.3%, this is lower than quarter 3 when the figure 
was 75%. The percentage of ‘Children in Care who have had a dental check’ is 
75.8%. This is 1% higher than quarter 3. 

 
17. Data for Children in Care with up to date immunisations is not yet available. 

Health partners record immunisations to a different standard determined by the 
child’s date of entry into care. The con
[...]
itive impact - including through family and youth

star See Appendix n/a no target

Children and young people have their health, wellbeing and life chances improved

SEND - Children and young people assessed and decision taken whether or not to issue a statement, or EHC plan, 

during calendar year N 2015 360
Higher - no 

polarity n/a n/a n/a n/a

SEND - Percentage of EHC plans issued within 20 weeks N 2015 99.1% n/a G 1 25.15% Top quartile

SEND - Total number of statements / EHC plans over 12 month period N 2015 2995

Higher - no 

polarity n/a n/a n/a n/a

SEND - no. of SEND appeals lodged for calendar year per 10,000 school population Y 2015-16 3.15 Higher A 2 3.39 Top quartile

The % of children in care who have had dental checks within last 12 months (at end of period) Y Q4 2016/17 75.8% Better n/a n/a n/a 79%

The % of children in care who have their annual health assessment within last 12 months (at end of period)
Y Q4 2016/17 67.3% Worse n/a n/a n/a 86%

The % of children in care with up to date immunisations  (at end of period) N 2016 79.0% Worse n/a n/a n/a 88%

The average emotional health strengths/difficulties score for children in care. N Q3 2016/17 15.9 New n/a n/a

Children and young people and their families live within thriving communities

Number of first time entrants to the criminal justice system aged 10-17 (rolling 12 months) N Q1 2016/17 124 Same G n/a Top quartile

Rate of re-offending by young offenders N Q4 2015/16 0.82 Similar G n/a Top quartile

Number of instance of the use of custody for young people Y Q3 2016/17 1 Higher G n/a <5%

The % of people reporting they have been a victim of ASB in the last 12 months (rolling 12 months) Y Q3 2016/17 5.50% Similar G n/a Reduce

The % of people who agree that the Police and other local services are successfully dealing with ASB and Crime Y Q3 2016/17 89.9% Similar A n/a

 % of people who feel safe in their local area after dark (rolling 12 months) Y Q4 2016/17 88.61% Lower n/a n/a

Total Crim
[...]
 call her my 

guardian angel." 

 

Child / Young People 

• "My worker makes me feel supported, even when I feel very alone." 

• "I go to Winning Wednesday’s because it’s a place where I take refuge in where I can be 

myself without being judged for it." 

• "My worker helped my step dad to leave by telling him some things that he was doing were 

not right." 

• "Basically my SLF worker stopped me from getting into trouble and gave me good advice 

that really helped a lot." 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 5 JUNE 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 
 

YOUNG CARERS 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report sets out the work taking place to identify, assess and support 
young carers across Leicestershire. 

Background 
 
Overview of Young Carers in Leicestershire 

2. For the purposes of the County Council, a young carer is defined as: 

‘a child or young person, aged 19 years or under, who provides regular 
and on-going care and emotional support to a family member who is 
physically or mentally ill, disabled or misuses substances’.  

3. This includes primary, secondary and sibling carers living in Leicestershire 

4. The 2011 census data shows there are 166,363 young carers in England. 
However this figure is still likely to be an underrepresentation of the actual 
number. In May 2014, new figures from the 2011 census were released 
showing the extent of young carers in English counties.  Young carers, age 
15 or younger in Leicestershire and Rutland total 1,169. Data for 15-18yr age 
group is not yet available. It is therefore estimated that there are 
approximately 2000-2500 young carers in Leicestershire and Rutland at 
present.  

5. In 2016-17 the County Council undertook 150 assessments for young carers, 
which exceeds the target of 130 for the year.  There are three Supporting 
Leicestershire Families (SLF) Young Carers groups across the coun
[...]
oore@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Carly.turner@leics.gov.uk


 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 5 JUNE 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 

 

EXTENDED FREE CHILDCARE ENTITLEMENT 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides an overview of the department’s work in the 
implementation of the extended offer to parents of 30 hours of free childcare as 
required under the Childcare Act 2016. The report summarises the progress 
made by the Early Learning and Childcare Service in delivering the early roll of 
the extended offer on behalf of Leicestershire as ‘an early implementer site’.  

 
Background 
 
Leicestershire Early Learning and Child Care 
 
2. The Local Authority has a duty to secure sufficient high quality childcare 

provision which supports parents back into work or study (this includes out of 
schools and holiday provision). The Early Learning and Childcare Service 
delivers and commissions support to those providers that are judged to be less 
than good by Ofsted. The service provides advice and guidance to all providers 
in the county. Currently in Leicestershire 94% of all childcare providers achieve 
a rating from Ofsted of good or outstanding.  
 

3. In Leicestershire the market is dominated by private, voluntary and independent 
providers. This means that the role of the Early Learning and Child Care 
service is critical in positively influencing and shaping the market providers and 
securing improved outcomes for pre-school children.  

 
4. The Local Authority has a responsibility to administer and monitor the take up 

of the Free Early Education Entitlement (FEEE) for eligible disadvantaged 2 
years old children. In Leicestershire 80% of eligible children are funded which is 
above national average of 72%. Take up of free early education available to all 
3 and 4 year olds is at 95%.  
 

5. The service also ensures that children in care access their free early education 
entitlement. T
[...]
have opportunities to 
access early education.  

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

23.  None.  
 
 
 
 

33



 
 

 
Officer to Contact 
Jane Moore  
Assistant Director  
Email: Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0116 3052649 

 

34

mailto:Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017.
	10 Quarter 4 2016/17 Performance Report.
	Q4 Performance report 2016-17 - Appendix A
	Q4 Performance report 2016-17 - Appendix B
	Quarter 4 2016-17 Performance Appendix C

	11 Young Carers.
	12 Extended Free Childcare Entitlement.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 5 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

In attendance. 
 
Mr Ould CC, 
Mr Pendleton CC. 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the appointment of Mrs A Wright CC as Chairman of the Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 

County Council in 2018 be noted.  

 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mrs H. L. Richardson be elected Deputy Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2018.  
 

Mrs H. L. Richardson – in the Chair. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 



 
 

 

2 

 
6. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Mrs B Seaton CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as an Assistant 
Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator and School Governor.  
 
Mr G Welsh CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a School 
Governor and as two members of his family were teachers, one of whom worked at the 
South Leicestershire Autistic Unit.  
 
Mrs D Taylor CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as her step 
grandson was subject to care services in Leicester City.  
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Quarter 4 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the Children and Family Services performance at the end of quarter 4 of 
2016/17. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 
i) Concern was expressed regarding the allocation of school places, particularly in 

Oadby where it was felt that children living in the local area were not always able to 
attend local schools and that the catchment areas for some schools now included 
Leicester City residents. A related concern was raised regarding the cost of 
transporting pupils who were not able to get a place at their local school to schools 
elsewhere in the County. Members also queried the number of school appeals that 
were taking place and the success rate of those appeals. The Director undertook to 
provide a written response. It was also noted that District-based meetings would be 
organised for members to discuss demographic trends with regard to schools.  

 
ii) Members welcomed improvements in performance for children and social care 

indicators, in particular the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation. It 
was explained that the rigorous process of collecting and checking the data, 
including monthly analysis of the position for each young person, had led to 
improvements in data quality. In addition, closer working with housing colleagues 



 
 

 

3 

and other partners, as well as with the young people themselves, had led to 
improvements in performance.  

 
iii) In terms of how the data was presented, it was noted that the performance report 

contained both national and local data, and detailed which of those was performing 
‘better/worse’ than previous quarters. It was also explained that the system for 
recording the data for the performance report was different to that employed by 
Adult Social Care, given the different local and national targets for the two areas; 

 
iv) The data for the indicator ‘% of children in care with up to date immunisations’ was 

not yet available as immunisation data needed to be confirmed with Health 
colleagues. Data would be available for the next meeting of the Committee; 

 
v) That data for the local response to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

appeals for 2015/16 was detailed in the performance report. New data had been 
received recently for 2016/17; this would be circulated to members, along with 
details of whether appeals were upheld or dismissed and the reasons why; 

 
vi) Pupils’ progress during KS2 was currently affected by the transition to a new school 

between years 5 and 6. It was expected that, once all age-range issues for schools 
were resolved, performance would improve.   

 
vii) Across all key stages, some vulnerable groups were not performing as well as 

expected. The lessons for this had been examined in depth, working with schools. 
More detail on the outcome of this investigation would be included in the next 
performance report to the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED:-  
 

(a) That the Children and Families Service performance at the end of quarter 4 
2016/17 be noted; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to provide the Committee with details regarding the 

allocation of school places and related appeals; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to provide the Committee with details of the local 
response to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities appeals; and 

 
(d) That future performance reports submitted to the Committee include 

commentary highlighting significant changes in performance.  
 

11. Young Carers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the work taking place to identify, assess and support young carers across 
Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked at Agenda Item 11, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Members were advised that, following an assessment, young carers could be offered 
respite from their caring responsibilities. This could be to enable them to do particular 
activities or could be more intensive. An intensive six month support package was 
provided by Barnardo’s. A holistic assessment was undertaken and the outcome star was 
used. By way of example, a case study was given. This referred to a 13 year old who was 



 
 

 

4 

socially isolated, had poor attendance at school, was subject to racism and bullying and 
was difficult at home. The intensive support received by that young carer included one-to-
one sessions to build self-esteem, working with the school on issues relating to bullying 
and racism, attending a young carer group and dancing class for respite; and referring 
the parents to adult social care.  
 
Replying to questions from members, the Director advised:- 
 
i) A young carers’ voice event would be held at the National Space Centre, Leicester, 

on Monday 12 June 2017 to identify the level of support required by young carers, 
including in the longer term. An invitation had been sent to all young carers and 
their families. Members recognised this as a new approach in engaging with young 
people and a positive step forward. 

 
ii) Identifying and reaching young carers remained a challenge, as it was recognised 

that many young people who cared for a relative would not admit to being a young 
carer due to fears about being taken away from their families or placed in care. 
There was a reliance on schools to identify young carers. The Local Authority was 
also beginning to work with GPs in this area.  

 
iii) Quarterly monitoring meetings were held with Barnardo’s to ensure it was delivering 

against contract. The Committee was pleased to note that Barnardo’s was 
performing well and was undertaking more assessments that it was contracted to 
do.  

 
iv) The educational achievements of young carers were not currently monitored as they 

did not form a statutory vulnerable group. It was felt that it might be difficult to do 
this as the County Council was not often engaged with young carers in the long 
term; the requirement was to undertake an assessment.   

 
Members recognised the progress made over the last four years in working with and 
supporting young carers, especially in engaging Barnardo’s in providing that support.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the work taking place to identify, assess and support young carers across 
Leicestershire be noted.  
  

12. Extended Free Childcare Entitlement.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the progress made in delivering the implementation of the extended free 
childcare entitlement as required under the Childcare Act 2016. A copy of the report, 
marked Agenda Item 12, is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to questions and comments made by the members of the Committee, the 
Director advised as follows: 
 
i) The criteria for the Department for Education’s capital funding programme enabled 

six bids for funding to be submitted for consideration. The areas of Charnwood, 
Hinckley, Oadby and Wigston were chosen based on various criteria including 
waiting lists held for available places, occupancy rates, the number of 2 and 3 year 
olds already accessing care and the census data showing the levels of working 



 
 

 

5 

parents in the area. The providers had to fund 25 per cent of the service; the 
remainder was provided by the department for education.  

 
ii) The selected providers were encouraged to work with other partners, for example 

out of school clubs and other child care providers, to support the offer to parents of 
up to 30 hours of childcare. This was especially important during the busy summer 
period when occupancy rates were high. It was expected that more childcare places 
would be available in September, when the extended childcare offer would be 
available nationally.  

 
iii) The extended offer related to an additional 15 hours of childcare over and above the 

universal offer of 15 hours. Eligibility for the extended offer was determined by the 
online eligibility checker on the Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs website which 
parents were asked to use. They would have the option of choosing how many 
additional hours they needed, up to the maximum of 30.  

 
iv) The funding model for the extended childcare entitlement was based on 

participation and was therefore paid a school term in arrears. This was a 
sustainable model which would not leave the County Council in deficit.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the progress made by the Early Learning and Childcare Service in delivering the 
implementation of the extended free childcare entitlement as required under the 
Childcare Act 2016 be noted.  
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 September 
2017 at 2pm. 
 
 
14.30-15.30 
5 June 2017 
 
 

   Chairman 
 
 
 


